

No. 19-7638

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CALVIN CURRICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WARDEN RICHARD MILLER,
Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Nathan R. Hogan
Ashley Stewart
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
eh502@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Calvin Currica

November 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
State Court Plea and Sentencing	3
State Post-Conviction Review Proceedings.....	9
Section 2254 Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. MR. CURRICA’S PLEA WAS INVOLUNTARY BECAUSE HE WAS NEVER TOLD THAT HIS SENTENCING GUIDELINES RANGE DID NOT LIMIT HIS SENTENCE.....	17
II. MR. CURRICA IS ENTITLED TO HABEAS RELIEF FOR HIS INVOLUNTARY PLEA.	21
A. This Court should grant habeas relief because the PCR court’s decision was based on an unreasonable factual finding.	22
B. The PCR court’s decision contradicts clearly established law requiring that Mr. Currica be made fully aware of his sentencing exposure at his plea.	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appleby v. Warden, Northern Regional Jail & Correctional Facility</i> , 595 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2010)	18, 27
<i>Austin v. Plumley</i> , 565 F. App'x 175 (4th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Barbe v. McBride</i> , 521 F.3d 443 (4th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	12, 14, 19, 27
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	14, 18, 27
<i>Dalton v. Battaglia</i> , 402 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Hanson v. Phillips</i> , 442 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 2006)	21, 22, 28, 30
<i>Hart v. Marion Correctional Institution</i> , 927 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1991)	19, 20, 21
<i>Jamison v. Klem</i> , 544 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Lawlor v. Zook</i> , 909 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Meyer v. Branker</i> , 506 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	26

<i>Taylor v. Grounds</i> , 721 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Wade v. Wainwright</i> , 420 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1969)	28
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	23, 24
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	27, 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	12, 22, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	22, 23, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	22, 23, 24, 25

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)	13
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	11, 14, 18
